the Borough of Brooklyn, which were duly certified by the Inspector. 

The President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments offered the fol-
lowing: 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Ambrose E. Barnes & 
Brother, contractors, the sum of five hundred and seventy-four dollars ($574), in full 
for their contract for material and labor required in the completion of the repairs 
and alterations to the armory of the Forty-seventh Regiment, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 

Board for an addition to the armory building of his organization.

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, bounded by President 
and Union streets, and running along the north side of President street about 38o 
feet, and running along the south side of Union street about 280 feet, for the sum of 
forty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($43,500),  said sum to include the expenses 
heretofore incurred and payable said company on account of the condemnation 
proceedings already had in reference to said property. 

The Committee appointed by the Armory Board on this site reported verbally 
in favor of accepting this offer and of the selection and purchase of this site, and